
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

4 TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 7 - 8)
5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 4 

2018/19  
(Pages 9 - 58)

6 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 59 - 68)
7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 69 - 76)
8 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19  (Pages 77 - 86)
9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19  (Pages 87 - 96)
10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  (Pages 97 - 98)
11 WORK PLAN 2019/20  (Pages 99 - 100)
12 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors P Waring (Chair), S. Dymond, S. Pickup, M. Stubbs, G. Burnett, 
B. Panter and K.Owen (Vice-Chair)

Date of 
meeting

Monday, 24th June, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 15th April, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair

Councillors S. Dymond, S. Pickup, M. Stubbs, G. Burnett and K.Owen

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Simon Sowerby- Business Improvement Manager, 
Partnerships Manager - Sarah Moore and 
Sarah Wilkes - Finance Manager

Claire Potts – Head of Internal Audit – Stoke on Trent City 
Council

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Mr P Butters 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

Safeguarding:

The Council’s Partnerships Manager, Sarah Moore advised Members about 
Safeguarding training.  

The Council provided basic safeguarding training and had provided two 
e-learning modules – one relating to children and one to adults.  A session has been 
arranged for 24 July prior to full council.

All Members are expected to attend as variations of the training may have been 
offered at their work place which may not cover everything that is required for a 
Councillor.

The Chair stated that  Group Leaders would be notified to ensure the best 
attendance.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

2

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY TO 
MARCH 2019 (QUARTER 4 (Q4)) 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period January to 
March, 2019.

Members were advised that there were no overdue risk reviews.  There had a 
number of risk level increases and these were outlined in Appendix A.  There had 
been four new risks identified, only one being a high risk.  There were no outstanding 
issues.

Councillor Stubbs queried number 4, Failure to comply with relevant health and 
safety legislation, asking if it was an actual failure or an accident.  Members were 
advised that it was an accident which had been investigated and found that all safety 
systems were in place and were working.

Councillor Stubbs stated that this should not have been recorded as a failure but as 
an accident.  The Chair advised that it was to do with the software that was used and 
the procedures which had to be followed.

Councillor Stubbs felt that the narrative used for the risks could misinterpret the risks 
to anyone reading this from outside.

Resolved: (i) That point 2.1.1 showing the number of overdue risks be
noted. 

(ii) That point 2.2.1 advising of the risk level increases be noted.

(iii) That point 2.2.2 regarding the new risks identified between 
January and March, 2019 be noted.

(iv) That point 2.2.4 be noted.

(vi) That Appendix A be noted.

6. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

Mr Phil Jones of Grant Thornton explained the Audit Progress Report and Sector 
update for the year ending 31 March, 2019.   

Members’ attention was drawn to page 26 of the agenda which gave an overview of 
the main areas that had been looked at.

Reference was also made to page 29 of the agenda – Emerging accounting issues 
regarding the Council’s interest in Castle House and valuation of the former Civic 
Offices site.  The Council’s Finance Manager, Sarah Wilkes confirmed that District 
Audit had been to value Castle House last week and the figures were awaited.

Regarding the Civic Offices, the council’s Property Section had carried out a 
valuation, taking into account the issues with the asbestos.  These figures were also 
awaited.

Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 

Page 4



Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

3

7. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Head of Internal Audit at Stoke on Trent City Council, Claire Potts introduced a 
report informing Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019-20 and to 
seek approval on its contents.

Members were advised that the Plan had been produced by Stoke City Council and 
that they were offering their support.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 9  and Appendix A of the report which 
outlined the work that would be carried out in 2019/20.

Councillor Stubbs enquired why only 5 days had been allocated to Brexit.  The 
Council’s chief Executive, Martin Hamilton stated that the figures did not reflect the 
amount of work that had gone on in preparation for Brexit.

Members were advised that the figures were open to amendment if required.

Resolved: (i) That, in accordance with the Committee’s terms of
reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, be approved.

(ii) That the Internal Audit Charter for 2019/20 which sets out
how the plan will be delivered, be approved.

(iii) That the Committee receive quarterly reports on the
delivery of the assignments within the plan and on the 
implementation of actions arising.

8. COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 

Consideration was given to a report regarding Counter Fraud Arrangements:
 Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework 2019-20
 Fraud Response Plan 2019-20
 The Whistleblowing Policy 2019-20
 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2019-20

The above documents are regularly reviewed and Members were advised that the 
only changes made to the documents were in respect of officer’s names.

Councillor Stubbs felt that officers should be made aware of these documents more 
than once per year.

Councillor Pickup stated that she was surprised that the council would take up to 
£2000 in cash and asked if other authorities could be contacted to ascertain what 
they accepted.

Resolved: That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud 
function be noted: 

 Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework 2019-20
 Fraud Response Plan 2019-20
 The Whistleblowing Policy 2019-20

Page 5



Audit and Standards Committee - 15/04/19

4

 Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2019-20.

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.47 pm

Page 6



 

 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council

Audit & Standards Committee

Terms of Reference  (Approved at full Council on 17 May 2017)

Audit Activity

 To receive, review and approve, but not direct the annual internal audit plan, and audit 
charter.

 To review quarterly Internal Audit progress reports and the main issues arising and to 
seek assurance that action has been taken where necessary.

 To consider reports from Internal Audit on agreed recommendations not implemented 
within a reasonable timescale and to monitor the Council’s response to ensure that this 
is acceptable.

 To ensure that there are effective relationships between external and Internal Audit, 
inspection agencies and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit process is 
actively promoted.

 To consider the Audit Managers annual report and opinion, and the level of assurance 
internal audit can give over the Council’s corporate governance arrangements.

 To consider any reports dealing with the management or arrangements for the provision 
of the internal audit service.

 To ensure the internal audit section is adequately resourced and has appropriate 
standing within the Council.

 To receive, review and approve but not direct the annual external audit plan.
 To consider the external auditors annual audit and inspection letter, relevant reports to 

those charged with governance, delegating the consideration of such reports and any 
investigations to other committees as necessary.

 To consider specific reports as agreed with the external auditor.
 To monitor the Councils response to the external auditor’s findings and the 

implementation of external audit recommendati
[...]
ing and 

responding to complaints of breaches of the Members’ Code of Conduct
 To interview and make recommendations to Council on the appointment of Independent 

Person(s) in accordance with the requirements of the Localism Act 2011
 To deal with complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct which the 

Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Independent Person(s), considers warrant 
detailed consideration and to make final recommendations thereon

 To advise, train or arrange to train Members and Independent Person(s) on matters 
relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct;

 To consider requests from Members to grant dispensations from being precluded from 
participation in a meeting

 To oversee, review and make any recommendations on the effectiveness and operation 
of the Constitution and any of the provisions of it

 To have an overview of the complaints submitted to and being investigated by the Local 
Government Ombudsman.

 To oversee the maintenance of the List of Politically Restricted Posts within the Borough 
Council

Other Areas

 To consider reports from external inspectors (for example Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner, Health & Safety Executive).

 To receive reports from the Corporate Health & Safety Officer.
 To monitor the effectiveness of the Councils information governance arrangements
 To receive reports in respect of the Councils Treasury Management arrangements.

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM 
TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 June 2019

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Submitted by: Simon Sowerby – Business Improvement Manager

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report 

To provide Members with the reviewed Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
documents.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:-

(a)   Note the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 2019/20 year, subject to 
changes listed in the documents, and note that the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.

Reasons

The risk management process previously adopted by the council has been reviewed to incorporate 
changes in the way the council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to 
the necessary stages so that it becomes further embedded at each level of the authority. This will 
further develop the identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the corporate 
priorities. The new Risk Management Strategy will provide a formal and proportionate framework to 
manage these identified risks and thus reduce the council’s exposure.

To assist the council in its corporate ambitions by helping deliver effective corporate governance, 
this proactive approach also helps demonstrate good risk management in terms of evidencing that 
effective risk management is further embedded within corporate business processes.

1. Background

1.1 The council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles contained within 
GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the council’s software for recording and 
managing risk.

1.2 The council currently reviews its High Red 9 risks at least monthly and its Medium Amber 
risks at least quarterly.

1.3 Risk owners are challenged by the Risk Champions in respect of controls, further actions, 
ratings and emerging risks and challenge reasons for inclusion or non-inclusion and 
amendment of these.

1.4 Projects are managed to a high level in relation to risk and are reviewed in accordance with 
the Risk Management Strategy (i.e. at least monthly).

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

2. Issues

2.1 None

3. Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers (Appendices)

3.1 The Council regular
[...]
are of the final rating of this risk and they must consider the 
effectiveness of the suggest further action (if applicable) and make a decision as to whether the risk should be escalated to 
the appropriate Head of Service. 
 
If wider support is required to control this risk, it must be escalated to the Departmental Management Team. 
 
Progress to manage this risk must be reviewed at least annually (or sooner if circumstances change significantly) and a 
comment recorded in the relevant risk register. 

 

P
age 56



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
 - 9 - 

ESCALATION PROCESS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                             

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

Update/review meeting 

Issue raised by Risk 

Champions 

DMT 

Resolved? 

YES 
Minute the decision and instruct the 

appropriate risk champion to 
update the profile and inform the 

owner 

NO 
Pass to the Strategic Risk 

Champion to escalate to the 
Corporate Governance Working 

Group or alternative (EMT) 

CGWG 

Resolved? 

YES 
Minute the decision and pass to 
the Strategic Risk Champion to 

disseminate to 
the relevant risk champion to 

update the profile 

 

NO 
Escalate to Executive 
Management Team 

EMT 

Resolved? 

YES 
Minute the decision and 

disseminate instructions to the 
risk champion to update the 

profile 

NO 
Pass to the Audit & Standards 

Committee as an exception 
report for them to call in the 
profile owner for challenge 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

Submitted by: Head of Environmental Health Services

Portfolio: Finance & Efficiency

Ward(s) affected:  None

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

1. Background

1.1 Attached as an Appendix is the health and safety report submitted to the council.  It 
covers the period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019.

2. Issues  

2.1 The updated version of Target 100 has now been fully implemented and work continues 
to support employees on using the system. 

2.2 Updates to the Corporate Health and Safety Policy, Drug, Alcohol and Substance 
Misuse Policy have been undertaken and approved.

2.3 The Health and Safety arrangements for Castle House have been developed and 
implemented.

2.4 Accident data and trends are provided within the report.

3. Recommendation

3.1 That the report be noted.

4. Legal and Statutory Implications

4.1 The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation.

4.2 Failure in ensuring suitable and sufficient arrangements for health and safety may lead 
to investigation and/or enforcement action by the Health and Safety Executive as the 
enforcing authority for the council’s activities.

5. Equality Impact Assessment

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

 

5.1 The health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.  Training is 
available to all employees as required.

6. Financial & Resource Implications

6.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house.  On 
occasions, external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses i.e. first 
Aid.  The cost of this is met from within the existing Corporate Training budget.

7. Risks

7.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of 
council resources and the provision of an inefficient service.

8. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities

8.1 In line with the Council’s corporate priorities – 

 Local services that work for local people.
 A healthy, active and safe borough.
 A town centre for all.

9. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

H&S 6 month Report April-Sept 2018

Page 60



 
UNCLASSIFIED

 
UNCLASSIFIED

N
[...]
da.

7. KNUTTON DEPOT

7.1 The Knutton Lane Health and Safety Committee held meetings on:

- 14th June 2018
- 13th September 2018
- 13th December 2018
- 14th March 2019

Matters arising from the meetings included:

 Accidents, Incidents and Near Misses
 Target 100
 Training 
 Buildings, Utilities and Infrastructure
 External Yard, Waste Transfer Station, Salt Yard
 Feedback from depot walk around inspection
 Yard operations reorganisation
 Asbestos disposal procedures
 Site rules
 Fire evacuation and response

Page 65



 
UNCLASSIFIED

 
UNCLASSIFIED

8 LEISURE (SHE) Safety, Health and Environment Meetings

8.1 The meetings have been established to oversee and monitor the implementation of 
British Standards for the management of Quality (ISO 9001), Environment (ISO 
14001) and ISO 18001 (Health & Safety). 

8.2 During the Meetings the following points (regarding health and safety) are discussed

 Accident Statistics
 Accident / Incident Investigations
 Risk Assessments
 COSHH

8.3 Minutes/Action logs from the meetings are provided for review at Corporate Health 
and Safety Committee meetings.

9. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE

9.1 The Corporate Health and Safety Committee held the following meetings during the 
period:

- 28th June 2018
- 27th September 2018
- 20th December 2018
- 4th April 2019

The committee discussed the following items during this period:

- Health and safety arrangements for Castle House
- Fire – Risk Assessments, Evacuation, Training
- Lone Working
- Noise and Vibration
- Portable ladder policy
- Accidents, Incidents and Near Misses
- Accident and incident guidance and reporting procedures
- Accident & Insurance claims
- Target 100
- Health and Safety Training & record management
- Corporate H&S service delivery

10. FIRE

10.1 A number of evacuations have taken place in the last 12 months including

- Six month programmed Fire Drills across all sites.

11. EVENT SAFETY

11.1 There have been a number of events over the past 12 months
[...]
AM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 June 2019

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Submitted by: Finance Manager

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report 

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2018/19 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period.

Recommendations

That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2018/19 be received and be reported to 
Full Council on 24 July 2019.

Reasons

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at 
least twice a year.  Full Council resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor 
and oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly 
and year end Treasury Management Reports. Following submission to the Audit and Standards 
Committee the Treasury Management Annual Report will be reported to Full Council on 24 July 
2019.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should be 
informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that the 
Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management 
Reports.

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved 
Treasury Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Report for 2018/19 approved by Council on 21 February 2018.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC 
[...]
anagement Account Deposit Facility

The DMADF is the ‘Debt Management Account Deposit Facility’ which is a highly secure fixed term 
deposit account with the Debt Management Office, part of Her Majesty’s Treasury.

GDP – Gross Domestic Product

Gross Domestic Product is the market value of all officially recognised final goods and services produced 
within a country in a given period of time.

MIFID II – Markets in Financial Instruments Directive

New European Union rules that came into effect on 3 January 2018, aiming to improve the functioning of 
financial markets and to strengthen investor protection.

MPC – Monetary Policy Committee

Interest rates are set by the Bank of England’s Monetary Policy Committee. The MPC sets an interest rate 
it judges will enable the inflation target to be met.

MRP – Minimum Revenue Provision 

The Minimum Revenue Provision represents the revenue charge for the repayment of debt. 

Page 76



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE ON 24 JUNE 2019

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Submitted by: Finance Manager 

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To report upon the General Fund outturn for 2018/19 and the financial position as at 31 March 2019 as 
shown in the draft statement of accounts. The report highlights key issues arising, including a 
commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund and the Balance Sheet and to note the 
position regarding the Council’s reserves. 

Recommendations 

(a) That the information in respect of the outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s 
financial position as at 31 March 2019 be noted. 

Reasons

The completion of the draft statement of accounts provides an opportunity to report upon the outturn 
position and key issues. 

1.    Background

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 govern the way in which a local authority should present its 

[...]
sioner 4 - 4
17 1 18  - Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority 2 - 2

- 24 24  - Central Government - - -
56,708 36,629 93,337 Total expenditure 62,467 31,987 94,454
(1,635) 1,852 217 Deficit/(surplus) for the year 539 (1,800) (1,261)

(364) 131 (233) Balance brought forward at 1 April (1,999) 1,983 (16)
(1,635) 1,852 217 Deficit/(surplus) for the year 539 (1,800) (1,261)
(1,999) 1,983 (16) Balance carried forward at 31 March (1,460) 183 (1,277)

Allocation of Collection Fund balance
(235) 793 558 - Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council (179) 73 (106)

(1,445) 178 (1,267) - Staffordshire County Council (1,055) 17 (1,038)
(90) 20 (70)  - Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Authority (64) 2 (62)

- 992 992 - Central Government - 91 91
(229) - (229)  - Office of Police & Crime Commissioner (162) - (162)

(1,999) 1,983 (16) (1,460) 183 (1,277)

Page 86



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

24 June 2019

1. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To recommend that the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 be approved for inclusion in the 
financial statements.

Recommendations

That the Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19.

Reasons

To seek members approval of the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 based upon their 
satisfaction that it is based upon relevant and reliable evidence.

1. Background

1.1 Members and senior officers are responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for 
the governance of the Council’s affairs and the stewardship of the resources at its disposal.

1.2 The Council has approved and adopted a Code of Corporate Governance. A copy of the 
Code is on our website.

1.3 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Counci
[...]
 - - $ ! " � 0 � _ � �  � ! � " # `K L 7 	 � � � H � 	 L 5 � � 7 � � 8 � 	 � 9 7 : 7 	 � d � H 6 7 = � � 	 � = � � �8 � 	 � 9 � 	 9 � � 7 = @ = � X � � 7 9 7 � e � ;� H 6 7 = � � 	 � = � � � ? = � : 7 ^ � = > c 8 � � ^ � = 7 @ = 7 X 7 	 � � � 	 c� 	 � � I L � 	 9 K 	 � 7 = 	 7 � � � 	 � 7 	 � � � � � 7 = � 	 9 � � 	 � = � � � b � ;5 M M � � � � � � � 	 � H � � 7 : I � 7 = � 7 � I = � � H = 7 X � 7 ^ 4 8 � � = 7 ? � 	 � J cN � : 7 3 7 � � = L � 	 9 R H � � 7 : a P I � = L � 	 L @ � H = � � � � H � � 7 : � � ;+ C  " # � + � $ � �  � - - $ ! " � 0 � _ � �  � ! � " # ` D '+ C  " # % # " � � " , - D f E

Page 98



 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

Work Plan 2019/20

Committee Date Reports
24 June 2019 1. Terms of Reference

2. Work Plan 2019/20
3. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 4 2018/19
4. Health and Safety Annual Report 2018/19
5. Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19
6. Draft Statement of Accounts 2018/19
7. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
8. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

29 July 2019 1. Audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19
2. External Auditors Audit Findings Report
3. Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

23 September 2019 1. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 1
2. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 1
3. Outstanding Recommendations and Assurance Report Quarter 1
4. External Audit – Annual Audit Letter

11 November 2019 1. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 2
2. Health and Safety Half-Year Report April-September 2018
3. Treasury Management Half-Yearly Report 2019/20
4. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2
5. Outstanding Recommendations and Assurance Report Quarter 2

10 February 2020 1. Corporate Risk Management Report Quarter 3
2. Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3
3. Outstanding Recommendations and Assurance Report Quarter 3
4. Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
5. Internal Audit Charter 2019/20

20 April 2020 1. Risk Management Policy and Strategy 2019/20
2. External Audit – Certification Work 
3. Code of Corporate Governance
4. Corporate Fraud Arrangements

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 4 2018/19
	Policy Statement v10.1
	Risk Management Strategy v10.1
	RM Appendix A v10.1
	RM Appendix B v10.1
	RM Appendix Bi v10.1
	RM Appendix Bii v10.1
	RM Appendix Biii v10.1
	RM Appendix Biv v10.1
	RM Appendix Bv v10.1
	Quick Guide v10.1

	6 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	Annual H&S Report 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019

	7 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	Treasury Management Annual Report 2018-19

	8 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19
	9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19
	Annual Governance Statement - Appendix A

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20
	11 WORK PLAN 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 24/06/19

1

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 24th June, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair

Councillors S. Dymond, S. Pickup, G. Burnett and K.Owen

Officers

Also in
Attendance

Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Simon 
Sowerby- Business Improvement Manager, 
Jan Willis - Interim Executive Director - Resources and Support Services, 
Nesta Barker - Head of Environmental Health Services, 
Craig Turner - Principal Accountant and 
Sarah Wilkes - Finance Manager

Ms Tess Barker-Phillips (Grant Thornton)

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Stubbs and Mr Phil Butters –University of 
Keele

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 April, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

At the previous meeting, with regard to item 8, Councillor Pickup had asked for other 
local authorities to be contacted to ascertain the amount of cash that would be 
accepted:

Stoke on Trent City Council £8000
Tamworth Borough Council £2000
Lichfield District Council £2000
Staffs Moorlands District Council £2000
Stafford Borough council £2000. 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Resolved: That the Terms of Reference for this Committee be received. 

6. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 4 2018/19 



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/06/19

2

Consideration was given to a report  providing Members with the reviewed Risk 
Management Policy Statement and Strategy Documents.

Members were advised that the only changes made to the Risk Management Policy 
Statement were in regard to key dates and corporate priorities.

The document had been received by the Leader of the Council – Councillor Simon 
Tagg and the Chief Executive, Martin Hamilton who had signed off the document.

Members’ attention was drawn to the Risk Management Strategy for 2019/20 and its 
appendices.

Resolved: That the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the
2019/20 year, subject to changes listed in the documents be noted 
and that it be also noted that the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy 
Statement. 

   

7. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of issues and trends 
regarding health and safety at the Council.

A copy of the Annual Report was attached to the agenda.

Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.1 of the Annual Report relating to the 
health and safety arrangements for Castle House which had now been completed.

Paragraph 2.3 referred to the Drug, Alcohol and Substance Misuse Policy and  
included arrangements for the testing of employees.  The Chair asked if it had been 
suggested  to test the Members too?  The Council’s Head of Environmental Health 
Services, Nesta Barker stated that it tended to be where there was known to be a 
problem or where it involved a high risk job.  

Table 5.1 showed the number of employee accidents which remained low

Section 13 referred to corporate health and safety delivery and a review undertaken 
on health and safety arrangements.  Members were advised that the Council now 
had a permanent full-time employee to deliver this service.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the Treasury Management Annual 
Report for 2018/19.

Members’ attention was drawn to the table on page 72.  The chart showed a total 
debt of £0m at 31 March, 2019.  No investments were held as at that date.



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/06/19

3

Resolved: That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2018/19
received and be reported to Full Council on 24 July, 2019.  

9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report outlining the draft Statement of Accounts 
2018/19 and the financial position at 31 March, 2019.  

Members were advised that the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 was 
included in the Supplementary Agenda.

Attention was drawn to paragraph 2.2 referring to  a small variable outturn of £8155 
and the tables at paragraph 3.1  showing variances and additional expenditure.

Resolved: That the information in respect of the outturn and key issues in 
respect of the Council’s financial position as at 31 March, 2019 be 
noted.

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 

Consideration was given to a report requesting approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2018/19 for inclusion in the financial statements.

Members’ attention was drawn paragraph 5 of Appendix A.

The Council’s Interim Executive Director –Resources and Support |Services, Jan 
Willis advised that the Council’s turnover had been affected by various interim 
arrangements throughout 2018/19 and continuing into this year.

In addition, the Council’s Constitution needed to be brought up to date and the 
Council’s Interim Head of Legal/Monitoring Officer, Caroline Elwood had been tasked 
with this.

Fraud was also being focussed on and the Council was soon to enter into partnership 
with Stoke on Trent City council to enhance our capabilities.
 
Resolved: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 be approved. 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the proposed Internal 
Audit Plan for 2019/20

The Chair advised that this had been considered at the last meeting of this 
Committee and there had been no changes.

Resolved: That the information be received.

12. WORK PLAN 2019/20 

A copy of the Work Plan, for this Committee, for 2019/20 was presented to Members 
for information.  The Plan was not exhaustive and could have items added as and 
when they arose.



Audit and Standards Committee - 24/06/19

4

Resolved: (i) That the work plan for 2019/20 be received.

13. URGENT BUSINESS 

Ms Willis advised the Committee of an issue that had arisen regarding a legal 
judgement that could affect the Council’s Pension fund Liabilities.

Grant Thornton had been in touch to look into this but there was still uncertainty as to 
the impact that it would have.  As a result the ‘audit opinion’ may not be available by 
1 July, 2019.

Tess Barker-Phillips of Grant Thornton stated that the legal judgement related to an 
age discrimination issue within the police and fire services.  They had appealed and 
they won there would be no liability.

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.25 pm


